UPON ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY: This bond replaces and releases Safeco Insurance Company of America, Bond No. 6503332.

Subdivision: SD03-08744 Bond No.: LICX1194585 Premium: \$2,630.16 / YR Any claim under this Bond should be sent to the following address: Lexon Insurance Company 10002 Shelbyville Rd, Suite 100 Louisville, KY 40223

IMPROVEMENT SECURITY BOND FOR SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT

(Performance, Guaran (Gov. Code, §§ 66			
1. RECITAL OF SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT. The Principal has executed an agreement with the County of Contra Costa (hereinafter "County") to install and pay for street, drainage and other improvements in Subdivision <u>-08744</u> as specified in the Subdivision Agreement, and to complete said work within the time specified for completion in the Subdivision Agreement, all in accordance with State and local laws and rulings thereunder in order to satisfy conditions for filing of the Final Map or Parcel Map for said subdivision. Under the terms of the Subdivision Agreement, Principal is required to furnish a bond to secure the faithful performance of the Subdivision Agreement and payment to laborers and materialmen.			
2. OBLIGATION. Discovery Builders, Inc.	, as Principal,		
and Lexon Insurance Company	, a corporation organized and existing		
	authorized to transact surety business in California, as Surety, hereby jointly and		
severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assign	s to the County of Contra Costa, California to pay it:		
(A. Performance and Guarantee) Five Hundred Five Thousand Eight Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 505,800.00) for itself or any city assignee under the above Subdivision Agreement.			
(B. Payment) Two Hundred Fifty Five Thous	sand Four Hundred and 00/100 Dollars		
(\$ 255,400.00) to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title X' State of California.	V (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division III of the Civil Code of the		
CONDITION. This obligation is subject to the following condition	on.		
A. The condition of this obligation as to Section 2.(A) above is such that if the above bounded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee), its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.			
As part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reæonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, and to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.			
B. The condition of this obligation, as to Section 2.(B) above, is such that said Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety are held firmly bound unto the County of Contra Costa and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Subdivision Agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this work or labor, and that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee) in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.			
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to hem or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.			
Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.			
C. No change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said Subdivision Agreement or the work to be performed thereunder or any plan or specifications of said work, agreed to by the Principal and the County of Contra Costa (or city assignee) shall relieve any Surety from liability on this bond; and consent is hereby given to make such change, extension of time, alteration or addition without further notice to or consent by Surety; and Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2819 and holds itself bound without regard to and independently of any action against the Principal whenever taken.			
SIGNED AND SEALED on JULY 9 , 20 20			
Principal: Discovery Builders, Inc.	Surety: LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY		
Address: 4021 Port Chicago Hwy. STE H	Address: 10002 Shelbyville Rd, Suite 100		
Concord, CA Zip: 94520	Louisville, KY Z _{ip:} 40223		
But My	By: MS		
Print Name: Albert D. Seeno. TII	S. Nicola Evans		
Print Name: Albert D. geeno, TII	Print Name: S. Nicole Evans		

[Note: All signatures must be acknowledged. For corporations, two officers must sign. The first signature must be that of the chairman of he board, president, or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer, or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, § 1190 and Corps. Code, § 313.)]

Form Approved by County Counsel

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that accument.				
State of California County of Contra Costa)			
OnJuly 9th, 2020	before me,(in:	Nancy McMillin, Not sert name and title of the	-	
personally appeared	Albert D. Seeno,	III		
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrumer his/her/their authorized capacity(ion person(s), or the entity upon behavior	nt and acknowledged es), and that by his/he	to me that he/she/they er/their signature(s) on	executed the same in the instrument the	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.		NANCY MCMILLIN	
Signature Many Step	Will so	eal)	Notary Public – California Contra Costa County Commission # 22091/0 My Comm. Expires Sep 3, 2021	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.		
State of California County ofContra Costa)	
OnJULY 9, 2020	before me,(insert/nar	McMillin Notam Public me and title of the officer
personally appeared S. Nicole	Evans	
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrumer	f satisfactory evidence to be f nt and acknowledged to me t ভঙ্গ, and that by শিঙ/her/কেউদ	the person(s) whose name(s) is larex that he/she/they executed the same in signature(s) on the instrument the ted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under the laws of the	State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.	NANCY MCMILLIN Notary Public - California
Signature Warnes Well	(Seal)	Contra Costa County Commission # 2209170 My Comm. Expires Sep 3, 2021

POWER OF ATTORNEY

4039

Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, a Texas Corporation, with its statutory home office in Austin, Texas, does hereby constitute and appoint: Bradley N. Wright, Carolyne Emery, S. Nicole Evans its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY** on the 1st day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$20,000,000.00, Twenty Million Dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 22nd day of June, 2018.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY



Y Brian Beggs
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 22nd day of June, 2018, before me, personally came Brian Beggs to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



AMY TAYLOR Notary Public- State of Tennessee Davidson County My Commission Expires 5-9-2023

An

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Seal at Mount Juliet, Tennessee this 9th Day of JULY, 2020



Andrew Smith
Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."